
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.72 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Andrew Rees

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Tuesday, 10 April 2018 

Dear Councillor, 

SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2

A  meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 17 April 2018 at 09:30.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations)

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the minutes of the meeting of 07/02/18

4. Forward Work Programme Update 11 - 22

5. Dementia Support and Care in Bridgend County Borough  23 - 36
Invitees:

Cllr Philip White – Cabinet Member Social Services and Wellbeing 
Susan Cooper – Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Carmel Donovan - Integrated Community Services Manager
Jacqueline Davies – Head of Adult Social Care 
Dermot Nolan - Clinical Service Manager - ABM UHB
Gareth Bartley - Head of Partnerships and Development ABM UHB
Sue Gwyn - Service Manager for Older Peoples Mental Health Services 
Kay Harries – Health and Social Care Officer, BAVO 

6. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 

Public Document Pack



Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
TH Beedle
MC Clarke
SK Dendy
J Gebbie
CA Green
M Jones

MJ Kearn
JE Lewis
JR McCarthy
AA Pucella
KL Rowlands
SG Smith

G Thomas
SR Vidal
KJ Watts
DBF White



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 09:30

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

TH Beedle MC Clarke SK Dendy J Gebbie
M Jones JE Lewis JR McCarthy AA Pucella
KL Rowlands G Thomas SR Vidal DBF White

Apologies for Absence

MJ Kearn, SG Smith and K Watts 

Officers:

Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Gail Jewell Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny

Invitees:
Councillor C Smith Cabinet Member Education and Regeneration  
Lisa Jones                                      Regeneration Funding and Regional Engagement Team Leader
Jeff Peters Projects and Business Approaches Team Leader
Satwant Pryce Head of Regeneration and Planning
Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities

26. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

The Chairperson of the meeting, Councillor C Green requested nominations to chair the 
meeting because she was unwell. Councillor Mike Clarke was nominated and seconded 
and he took the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

28. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:            1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 2 of 12 December 2017 be accepted as a true 
and accurate record subject to the addition of apologies for absence 
from Councillor Beedle. 

                                 2. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and   
Scrutiny Committee 2 of 8th January 2018 be accepted as a true and 
accurate record.    

29. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report identifying the items prioritised by the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee including the next item delegated to this Committee. 
She also presented the Committee with a list of potential items for comment and 
prioritisation and asked the Committee to identify any further items for consideration 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018

using the criteria form. Members were also asked to approve the feedback from the 
previous meetings and the list of responses including any outstanding. 

There was an element of work in progress for the “Remodelling Older Persons 
Accommodation” and Members agreed that it should be kept on the work programme for 
review at a future date. A Member raised concerns about the staff structure and the 
number of Social Care Workers.   

Members asked for the Corporate Director – Communities and ABMU and Cwm Taff 
representatives to be invited for consideration of the Prevention and Wellbeing and 
Local Community Coordination item.  

A Member asked for the true cost of Parc Prison (including what Parc Prison and the 
third sector contributed) to be included in the “Budgetary Impacts of Parc Prison” report. 
Representatives from the probation service and the housing department should also be 
invited.   

A Member asked that the report on ALN Reform included the cost of contracting out the 
social services assessments for DOLS.  

RESOLVED:

Forward Work Programme Update

1 Members determined the following in relation to the feedback received from 
subsequent meetings:

1.1 Appendix A – 12 12 2017
With reference to the responses received in relation to Child Adolescent Mental 
Health Services, Members noted that most of the responses featured an element 
of w
[...]
s from 
tourism and one officer was a concern. 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration explained that when it came to 
tourism, BCBC had institutional knowledge and he believed the county was a “sleeping 
giant” when it came to tourism and it was a false economy to cut back in this area.            

A Member referred to the lagoon project and electrification of the railway and asked if 
there was any progress. The Head of Regeneration, Development and Property 
Services explained that these were both Swansea projects so BCBC did not have a 
large role to play in terms of getting the projects up and running. Projects of that nature 
created demand for work and skills and it was important to make sure the local economy 
would benefit. 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration explained that he had been given 
a presentation on the lagoon project and the significant global technology associated 
with it. He was disappointed with the decision to end electrification of the railway at 
Cardiff and informed members that the Cabinet Member for Communities was in the 
process of drafting a letter to the AM’s and Welsh Government requesting that Bridgend 
had a proper place in the Metro scheme.   

A Member raised the issue of access to computers for residents in some parts of 
Bridgend such as Blaengarw. A number of businesses only allowed job applications on 
line which excluded applications from a number of households. It was not always 
possible to get to interviews on industrial estates by bus so once again applicants 
without transport were excluded from applying for certain jobs.    
 
A Member asked what was being done to develop entrepreneurs in schools. He was 
advised that there was an active programme with officers going into the schools to 
deliver workshops etc. It was down to the schools to initiate contact but the results were 
positive. The Head of Regeneration, Development and Property Services explained that 
the Welsh Baccalaureate q
[...]
ne

The meeting closed at 11:30

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2

17 APRIL 2018

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

1. Purpose of the Report

a) To present the items prioritised by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee including the next item delegated to this Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee;

b) To present the Committee with a list of further potential items for comment and 
prioritisation;

c) To ask the Committee to identify any further items for consideration using the pre-
determined criteria form;

d) To consider and approve the feedback from the previous meetings of the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 and note the list of responses including any 
still outstanding at Appendix A.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2016–2020 have 
been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
Corporate Improvement Objectives were adopted by Council on 1 March 2017 and 
formally set out the improvement objectives that the Council will seek to implement 
between 2016 and 2020. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees engage in review 
and development of plans, policy or strategies that support the Corporate Themes.

3. Background

3.1 Under the terms of Bridgend County Borough Council’s Constitution, each Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee must publish a Forward Work Programme (FWP) as far as it 
is known.  

3.2 An effective FWP will identify the issues that the Committee wishes to focus on 
during the year and provide a clear rationale as to why particular issues have been 
selected, as well as the approach that will be adopted; i.e. will the Committee be 
undertaking a policy review/ development role (“Overview”) or performance 
management app
[...]
of the Scrutiny Committees and 
the procedures relating to them would require the Bridgend County Borough Council 
constitution to be updated.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no equality implications attached to this report.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 There are no financial implications attached to this report. 

8.     Recommendations  

8.1 The Committee is recommended to:

(i) Approve the feedback from the previous meetings of the Subject Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 2 and note the list of responses including any still 
outstanding at Appendix A;

(ii) Identify any additional information the Committee wish to receive on their next 
item delegated to them in the FWP including invitees;

(iii) Identify any further detail required for other items in the overall FWP at Table 
B of Appendix B;
 

Page 13



(iv) Identify any additional items using the criteria form, for consideration on the 
Scrutiny Forward Work Programme following the Annual Meeting of Council in 
May 2018;

PA Jolley
Corporate Director - Operational and Partnership Services

Contact Officer: Scrutiny Unit 

Telephone: (01656) 643695

E-mail: Scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Bridgend County Borough Council, 
Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend. 
CF31 4WB

Background documents

None.

Page 14

mailto:gary.jones@bridgend.gov.uk


Date of meeting Item Members wished to make the following comments and conclusions: Response/Comments

07-Mar-2018 Prevention and
Wellbeing and

Local Community
Coordination

The Committee complimented the vast amount of work that was being
undertaken and the good services that were being provided for the most
vulnerable people in the County Borough.

The Committee agreed that the subject of Partnerships and Joint Working
in relation to Prevention and Wellbeing, such as in respect of the Police
and Fire Service, be put forward for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee’s item of Collaboration Working on their FWP.

Additional Informa
[...]
UGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 

17 APRIL 2018

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

DEMENTIA SUPPORT AND CARE IN BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the support and care for people with dementia living in Bridgend 
County Borough; and address specifically the questions raised by the Committee in 
respect of dementia in Bridgend County Borough and regionally.

2. Connection to Corporate Plan

2.1 This report links to the below improvement priorities in the Corporate Plan 2016-20:
 Helping people to be more self-reliant;
 Smarter use of resources; 
 Supporting a successful economy.

3. Background

3.1 As previously reported to Committee, in 2015 Bridgend County Borough Council, in 
partnership with Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board (ABM UHB) and 
third sector, developed a Dementia Strategy and Delivery Plan. During the 
implementation of the plan there were a number of national changes and initiatives 
that impacted on how the plan should be delivered, the most of significance of which 
were the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act in April 2014, and the Well-
Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, the development of the National 
Dementia Vision for Wales 2016 and the development of the Together For Mental 
Health Delivery Plan 2016 – 2019. It was the intention of partners locally to revise the 
plan in the context of these changes, however further work on the Dementia Strategy 
was delayed by the decision to await the publication of Welsh Government’s 
Dementia Action Plan for Wales 2018 – 2022; this plan was finally published in 
February 2018 with the intention of delivering on Wales as a Dementia Friendly 
Nation. The ambition of the plan was summed up by the Cabinet Secretary as 
follows:

“We have a clear vision for Wales to be a dementia friendly nation that 
recognises
[...]
care professionals as well as third sector 
organisations with an interest in working with people and their families with dementia.
However, it will be the intention of the Council to ensure that Bridgend’s local 
dementia strategy is refreshed and revised to reflect both the national and regional, 
as well as local ambitions for people living with dementia.

3.5 Following consultation Welsh Government has structured the National Action Plan 
around outcomes which follow a pathway approach to dementia care. The planned 
outcomes are:

 Individuals will understand the steps they can take to reduce their risk, or 
delay the onset, of dementia. 

 The wider population understands the challenges faced by people living with 
dementia and are aware of the actions they can take to support them. 

 People are aware of the early signs of dementia; the importance of a timely 
diagnosis; and know where to go to get help. 

 More people are diagnosed earlier, enabling them to plan for the future and 
access early support and care if needed. 

 Those diagnosed with dementia and their carers and families are able to 
receive person-centred care and support which is flexible. 

 Research is supported to help us better understand the causes and 
management of dementia and enables people living with dementia, including 
families and carers, to be co-researchers. 

 Staff have the skills to help them identify people with dementia and to feel 
confident and competent in supporting individual’s needs post-diagnosis. 

3.6 To support the delivery of the National Vision Welsh Government is investing an  
additional £10 million a year from 2018/19 over three years, to support the delivery of 
the following key actions in this document, which include: 

 Developing ‘teams around the individual’ to provide additional support for 
people with dementia and their families and / or carers; 

 Reviewing and standardising the role of dementia support workers;

Page 24



 Development of an All Wa
[...]
ng information is taken from Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan’s 
Population Needs Assessment for the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act  
2014. 

3.21.1 The prevalence and predicted number of older people aged 65 and over with 
dementia in Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan is illustrated in the following Chart:

3.21.2There are estimated to be 5,000 people with dementia in Cardiff and the Vale of 
Glamorgan, nearly 6 in 10 (58%) of whom have a diagnosis.

3.23 The population assessment has indicated that there will be an increase in the 
prevalence of dementia in Bridgend County Borough. The Population of older adults 
65+ is predicted to increase by 48% by 2030, and it is well known that dementia is 
more common as people age; for example one in 14 people over 65 and one in 6 
people over 80 will have a form of dementia. This is likely to mean, that somewhere 
in the region of 3000 people aged over 65, will be living with dementia in Bridgend by 

Page 31



2030. The increase in the population of people living to be aged 85+ is the main 
factor in the increase of the prevalence of dementia within the County Borough; 
similar increases in prevalence of dementia can be seen, probably for the same 
reasons, in Neath Port Talbot, Swansea and Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan.

Dementia Awareness and Dementia Friendly

3.24 Bridgend Association of Voluntary Organisations (BAVO), the council’s partners in 
delivering dementia friendly Bridgend have advised that, in the Vale of Glamorgan, 
Barry, and Dinas Powys are recognised by Alzheimer’s Society as working towards 
becoming dementia friendly communities. In Barry a number of organisations are in 
the initial stages of receiving recognition of the Kite Mark scheme: a process that 
recognises an organisation as meeting established criteria to be dementia friendly. 
Throughout the Vale of Glamorgan a number of additional areas are in the process of 
establishing steering groups, and/or submitting action plans to the Alzheimer’s 
Society to receive recognition of working towards becoming ‘dementia friendly’. Two 
further areas in the Vale of Glamorgan, Cowbridge and Penarth, have established 
steering groups and have begun working towards achieving dementia friendly 
community status.

3.25 The Committee will be aware that in 2016 initial work took place within Maesteg to 
make it the first town within Bridgend County Borough to gain the status of ‘working 
towards a Dementia Friendly Community’. Through partnership working BAVO, the 
Council and the Health Board, linked with the staff of local businesses, organisations 
and the Town Council, to encourage them to participate in the Dementia Friends 
sessions.

3.26 This collaboration across organisations involved working with the community to 
highlight the benefits that being a dementia friendly community would bring to the 
residents of Maesteg. This work supported the people of Maesteg to have an 
understanding of dementia and how it affects individuals; in turn it enabled people 
and their families to feel more confident about living with their dementia, knowing that 
within their community people had an awareness of dementia, and the community 
that was supportive of people to remain independent and live well with dementia.

4      Current Situation/Proposal

4.1 Since the Maesteg launch more than 1,500 people from businesses, the emergency 
services, shops, churches, schools and voluntary organisations within Bridgend 
County Borough have become Dementia Friends. Many organisations have 
nominated individuals to become Dementia Champions, enabling them to deliver 
‘dementia friends’ sessions in their organisations; and this approach has supported a 
sustainable way to ensure that Dementia Friends training  continues to be rolled out 
across the County.  In 2018 the areas that have obtained the status of Working 
Towards a Dementia Friendly Communities are Porthcawl, Cefn Cribwr, Cornelly, 
Kenfig Hill and Pyle. There

Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018 AT 09:30

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

TH Beedle MC Clarke SK Dendy J Gebbie
M Jones JE Lewis JR McCarthy AA Pucella
KL Rowlands G Thomas SR Vidal

Apologies for Absence

MJ Kearn, SG Smith and KJ Watts

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees

Invitees:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & 
Wellbeing

Carmel Donovan Group Manager - Older People
Councillor Philip White Cabinet Member for Social Services and 

Early Help
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

38. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:           That the Minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 2 of 7 February 2018 be accepted as a true and accurate record.

39. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report identifying the items prioritised by the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee including the next item delegated to this Committee. 
She also presented the Committee with a list of potential items for comment and 
prioritisation and asked the Committee to identify any further items for consideration 
using the criteria form. Members were also asked to approve the feedback from the 
previous meetings and the list of responses including any outstanding. 

RESOLVED:            The Committee:

i) Approved the feedback from the previous meetings of the 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 and noted the 
list of responses including those still outstanding. 

ii) Identified additional information the Committee wished to 
receive on the next item delegated to the Committee.

40. DEMENTIA SUPPORT AND CARE IN BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018

The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing presented a report providing an 
update on the support and care for people with dementia living in Bridgend County 
Borough (BCBC) and addressing the questions raised in respect of dementia in BCBC 
and regionally.   

A Member requested a basic definition of dementia to help Members with a limited 
understanding of the subject. The Clinical Service Manager ABM UHB explained that 
dementia was a degenerative illness of the brain and the likelihood of developing 
dementia increased significantly with age.  It mainly affected people over the age of 65 
however could affect younger people from late forties on. It affected all components of 
living including short term memory loss and daily activities such as speech and mobility 
and eventually could impact on long term memory. The impact on each individual varied 
and there were various types of dementia which progressed at different rates and 
presented in different ways. There were drugs available to treat the symptoms of 
dementia and an early diagnosis improved the success of the drugs. Drugs could not 
prevent the illness but could allow the individual to stabilise.    

A Member referred to the table showing the diagnosis by GP practice in BCBC. 
Members requested the population of each area so that it was clear exactly what 
percentage the figures represented. A Member explained that there were three surgeries 
in one ward, each covering a smaller number of patients and as a result, the table did 
not give an accurate picture. 

A Member asked if the high number of cases in Portway Surgery, Porthcawl was linked 
to the number of care homes in Porthcawl. The Integrated Community Services 
Manager explained that Porthcawl also had a high ageing population and that together 
with the number of nursing homes in the area could be the reason for the high number of 
cases. She agreed to provide a map with boundaries for Members who were unfamiliar 
with the names of the surgeries and where they were.

A Member thanked officers for the report and asked why it focussed on managing the 
situation rather than trying to prevent it by looking at the health and wellbeing of the 
constituents. The Clinical Service Manager ABM UHB explained that early detection and 
diagnosis were effective in maintaining a person at maximum ability and there was 
evidence that a person could live well with dementia for some time. They were hugely 
reliant on GPs picking up early signs.   The Corporate Director Social Services and 
Wellbeing explained that there were two new extra care schemes due for completion in 
September/October which could accommodate those with dementia. There were also 
initiatives to keep people moving and a team promoting exercise and keeping fit. 
    
The Health and Social Care Officer, BAVO, explained that in addition to the Dementia 
Friends projects, they were helping people within the community to have a better 
understanding.  Work was ongoing with the prevention team on how to develop skills 
and target organisations to work within the speciality. Going forward they would be 
looking at prevention and wellbeing and events to target organisations and the 
community to see what was needed. She explained that the current initiative was started 
by the Alzheimer’s Society.

A Member asked if a GP would be more vigilant with particular age groups to assess if 
further screening was required. The Clinical Service Manager ABM UHB explained that 
all GPs were trained to look out for signs, rule out other causes and then refer into the 
service for more in depth screening and to draw conclusions. The process could take a 
number of months.   

A Member asked if the extra care facilities would be able to accommodate both those 
with mild and advanced dementia. The Corporate Director Social Services and 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018

Wellbeing said that it was the intention that an individual would be able to stay in their 
own home for as long as possible with access to extra care. There was a shortage of 
EMI nursing across Wales so it would depend on the assessment and the level of care 
that could be provided.       

A Member asked how many beds had been lost in Bridgend. The Member was advised 
that a care home in Bridgend had closed but an external agency was now looking at the 
viability of reopening it.  

The Clinical Service Manager ABM UHB explained that an external review had been 
commissioned to look at the model of service. A comparison with 41 health boards 
indicated that Bridgend had the 5th highest bed provision. It was important to keep 
people in the community for as long as possible in addition to the provision of specialist 
beds. The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing explained that currently 
community services were supporting a range of people who would previously have been 
in hospital. They were now better equipped to keep residents in their own home before 
they required acute care and would continue to develop a range of beds and options to 
support a person through the whole pathway.
 
A Member asked if the support mechanisms in place were having an impact on the trend 
analysis. The Clinical Service Manager ABM UHB explained that the analysis was based 
on the age of the population. Early detection would help to keep people in their homes 
and improving community focus and awareness. 

A Member asked if support was provided for families. The Clinical Service Manager 
ABM UHB explained that it was recognised that the wider family played an important 
role particularly when trying to keep an individual in their home. They were also aware of 
the impact of the caring role on the family and the importance of support. With early 
onset dementia there could be young families and financial implications which 
organisations needed to be aware of. The Integrated Community Services Manager 
explained that there was a duty to carers who were entitled to an assessment and 
support in an outcome focused way. They tried to develop flexible responses because 
one size did not fit all. There was a multi-faceted approach to living well with dementia 
and a delivery plan to provide relevant support along the whole journey.
  
A Member queried why there was no reference to Cwm Taff in the report and if there 
would be the same provision and service for Bridgend going forward if the Boundary 
change of Health Boards goes ahead. The Clinical Service Manager ABM UHB 
explained that they were waiting for an announcement. There had been preliminary 
discussions and the provision in Bridgend would look at a different model of service but 
there would be no plans to change anything immediately. The Corporate Director, Social 
Services and Wellbeing confirmed the position and said that reassurance had been 
given at the last Council meeting. The Chief Executives from the two Health Boards had 
recently met to look at a potential governance structure. There would be a further 
meeting in May to look at the issues in more depth. They were hoping for an early 
response to the consultation. The Cabinet Member, Social Services and Early Help 
stressed that there was a strong partnership in place and the hard work had to continue.  
He asked Members to recognise the importance of becoming a dementia friendly 
community.      

A Member asked if more information was available regarding the types of dementia and 
the ages of the people affected. The Clinical Service Manager ABM UHB explained that 
information was taken from the Census and from GPs. More information would be 
available in future when practices submitted information around the diagnosis to Welsh 
Government. The Integrated Community Services Manager confirmed that she had tried 
to get the information but had been advised that it was not available in the format 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018

requested at the current time. This was being reviewed and should be available in 
future. 

A Member explained that during rota visits to care homes, she had seen some helpful 
additions to make life easier in the homes such as pictures rather than written signs. 
These had been introduced by staff and not following information or advice provided to 
the care homes to improve the space. The Corporate Director, Social Services and 
Wellbeing explained that there had been extensive training across the sector regarding 
strategies and approaches. All care homes were expected to manage a range of 
activities and staff contributed to the running of the homes.  

A Member asked about the Dementia Care training programme. The Clinical Service 
Manager ABM UHB explained that Health Board staff had received dementia awareness 
training and this had since been extended to the care home sector. The Corporate 
Director Social Services and Wellbeing reminded Members that training was available 
for them but to date less than half had attended. 

A Member asked why little reference was made in the report to younger people. The 
Clinical Service Manager ABM UHB explained that the prevalence was low however the 
impact was significant. An early onset service was available with a small designated 
team. A Member asked if there was an age limit before an individual could be referred. 
He was advised that there was no age limit. The numbers were very small and a 
package would be put together to fit around an individual rather than them fitting into the 
main stream services. The Integrated Community Services Manager confirmed that she 
had checked with the specialist team and they had reported that of the 155 cases open, 
30 were under 65. The Clinical Service Manager ABM UHB added that there had not 
been an increase in the age profile. 

A member asked what the relevance was of data on people with dementia in Cardiff and 
the Vale of Glamorgan. The Integrated Community Services Manager replied that 
officers had been asked specifically to provide that information. 

A Member asked how many short stay beds were available. He was advised that there 
were 2 respite beds and criteria around accessing them. Usage of the beds varied with 
some families using them more than others. They did not appear to be over- subscribed 
and there was no waiting list. An analysis of use was being undertaken although they 
would not be able to give the proportion of those with dementia.  

A Member asked how robust the sources of funding were. The Health and Social Care 
Officer, BAVO explained that most funding was provided annually although there was 
some 2 year funding. Funding was a priority and continued to be a concern. The 
Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing was aware of the difficult financial 
provision and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. The proposals did take account of 
the need to invest in early intervention and wellbeing services. The sum of £10 m had 
been allocated to each region, £5m for 2018/19 and the remainder the following year. 
New initiatives would not start until the way forward was known. Grant money was in 
place but this was not permanent funding and she was aware of the huge challenge 
ahead. 

Members agreed that it was crucial that the Bridgend element of any funding was 
identified and that Bridgend retained that funding. The Corporate Director Social 
Services and Wellbeing explained that this had already been arranged in other areas. It 
had been agreed in principle and efforts were being made to ensure there was as little 
disruption as possible. The Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help and the 
Leader sat on the group and would continue to ensure Bridgend was a front runner in 
any plans.



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018

Recommendations 

Members were concerned if the proposal for Bridgend Council to transfer healthcare 
services to Cwm Taf University Health Board from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 
Health Board that residents did not see a decline in the service they received.  Members 
therefore recommended that Officers and Cabinet Members continue engagement and 
build on strong partnerships with both Health Boards.  Members further recommended 
that when Welsh Government allocate grant funding to support the delivery of the 
National Vision, that Officers and Cabinet members lobby to ensure that Bridgend was 
not disadvantaged in anyway and ensure we were allocated an adequate share of the 
funding according to our trend analysis.

Members recommended that officers provide a further training session on Dementia to 
all Elected Members, care homes and key staff to increase awareness and enable them 
to become Dementia Friends 

Further Information 

Members asked to receive the Community Health Council report on dementia for 
information 

Members asked to receive information on the GP Practice populations.  To include 
details of the surgery practice broken down by location and to include a map.  Members 
stated the information would be easier for them to analyse if they knew the percentage 
of patients diagnosed with dementia for each surgery. 

Members asked for further information on the programme of awareness of dementia and 
how they reach out to the public on the importance of lifestyle changes to prevent the 
onset of Dementia and how to live well with Dementia. 

How many EMI beds have been lost in BCBC?  Officers stated that this was available in 
the Care Home Strategy report which they would share with members.

How many short break beds are available to support younger people and their families 
with dementia? 

Members requested the item stay on the Forward Work programme for the Committee to 
revisit in 9 months’ time to provide further information and update members on the 
progress made since this meeting.

41. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 12:00


